The terms, procedure of provision and repayment of credit amounts, interest and other payments shall be determined by the Credit
agreement.

Deadline for fulfillment of obligations under the transaction:

The Borrower shall repay (return) the full amount of the Credits on the date on 1,825 (one thousand eight hundred twenty five) calendar days
from the execution date of the Additional agreement . The Borrower shall repay (return) the Credits within 1,825 (One thousand eight hundred
and twenty five) calendar days from the execution date of the Additional agreement  under the Credit line.

Parties and beneficiaries under the transaction:

The Creditor (the Bank) - VTB Bank (Public Joint Stock Company)
The Borrower - Joint Stock Company "Tander".